Masoneilan™
21009 Series
Cage Guided Globe Valve
Instruction Manual (Rev.A)
Baker Hughes Data Classification : Public
b  |  Baker Hughes Copyright 2021 Baker Hughes Company. All rights reserved.
THESE INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDE THE CUSTOMER/OPERATOR WITH IMPORTANT PRO-
JECT-SPECIFIC REFERENCE INFORMATION IN ADDITION TO THE CUSTOMER/OPERA-

size, rating and serial number of the valve are shown on the
identification tag located on the actuator. Refer to Figure 1 for
the 21009 series numbering system.
3. Unpacking
Care must be exercised when unpacking the valve to prevent
damage to the accessories and component parts. Should
any problems arise, contact your local GE’s Masoneilan
representative or sales department.
4. Installation
4.1  Before installing the valve in the line, clean piping and
valve of all foreign material such as welding chips, scale,
oil, grease or dirt. Gasket surfaces should be thoroughly
cleaned to ensure leak-proof joints.
4.2  To allow for in-line inspection, maintenance or removal of
the valve without service interruption, provide a manually
operated stop valve on each side of the 21009 Series valve
with a manually operated throttling valve mounted in the
by-pass line (See Figure 2).
4.3  The valve must be installed so that the controlled substance
will flow through the valve in the direction indicated by the
flow arrow located on the body.
 • With contoured plug : flow-to-open
4.4  For heat-insulated installation, do not insulate the valve
bonnet. Take necessary protective measures relate to
personal safety.
3  |  Baker Hughes Copyright 2021 Baker Hughes Company. All rights reserved.
5. Air Piping
The actuators are designed to accept 1/4” NPT air supply piping.
Use 1/4” OD tubing (4 x 6 mm) or equivalent for all air lines. If the
supply air line exceeds 25 feet in length (7 meters) or if the valve
is equipped with volume boosters, then 3/8” tubing (6 x 8 mm) is
preferred. AII connections must be free of leaks.
Do not exceed supply pressure indicated on serial
plate located on the yoke of the actuator.
6. Body Disassembly
Access to the internal components of the body should be
accomplished with the actuator removed. To remove the
actuator from the body, refer to the actuator instruction Ref.
GEA19530 for a type 87/88 multi-spring actuator.
Prior to performing maintenance on the valve, isolate
the valve and vent the process pressure. Shut off the
supply air line and the pneumatic or electric signal line.
6.1 Quick-Change Trim
After removing the actuator, disassemble the body using the
following procedure:
A.  If there is a leak detection connection on the lateral NPT
port of the bonnet, disconnect this piping as well.
B.  Remove body stud nuts (10).
C.  Remove bonnet (8), and plug stem (1) and plug (15) sub-
assembly together as one unit.
D.  Since the cage (12), seat ring (13) and seat ring gasket (14)
are held in place by the bonnet, they may now be removed
Note: Spiral wound gaskets (11 & 15) are standard in the
21009 Series design and it is imperative that new gaskets
be installed each time the valve is disassembled.
E.  Remove packing flange stud nuts (3), packing flange (4) and
packing follower (5).
F.  Remove plug (15) and plug stem (1) sub-assembly from the
bonnet (8).
Care must be taken to avoid damage to the plug and
plug guide.
G.  Remove old packing (6) [and optional lantern ring (7) if a leak
detection connection has been installed]. Refer to Figure 4.